
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
To:   Councillors McGovern, Saunders and Stuart 

 
Despatched: Friday, 26 November 2010 
  
Date: Monday, 6 December 2010 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

AGENDA 
1   TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE   

4   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE : STICKYBEAKS 
CAFE LTD, 42 HOBSON STREET, CAMBRIDGE  (Pages 1 - 34) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
Information for the public 

 
Public attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be 
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are 
described as confidential. 
 
Filming, recording and photography at council meetings is allowed subject to certain 
restrictions and prior agreement from the chair of the meeting. 
 
Requests to film, record or photograph, whether from a media organisation or a 
member of the public, must be made to the democratic services manager at least 
three working days before the meeting. 
 
 
Fire Alarm 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding  (which is a continuous ringing sound), you 
should pick up your possessions and leave the building by the route you came in. 
Once clear of the building, you should assemble on the pavement opposite the main 
entrance to the Guildhall and await further instructions. If your escape route or the 
assembly area is unsafe, you will be directed to safe areas by a member of 
Cambridge City Council staff. 
 



 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 -  Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the other two 
members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the interested 
parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to introduce 
themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not intend to 
attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his/her 
absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date, or 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
5. Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the 

Sub-Committee will consider at the hearing the application, representations or 
notice made by that party. 

6. The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed at the hearing and will 
confirm whether the Sub-Committee must reach its decision at the end of the 
hearing or within 5 workings days of the hearing, depending on the application 
being heard. 

7. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will indicate whether any party has 
requested permission for any other person(s) (other than his/her 
representative) to appear at the hearing to assist the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the application, representations or notice of the party making the 
request.  The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant permission to allow 
any other person(s) to appear at the hearing on behalf of the party; such 
permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

8. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will ask whether any party is seeking to 
introduce any document(s) or other information not previously disclosed to all 
the other parties to the hearing and the licensing authority.  If all the other 
parties consent, the previously undisclosed document(s) or other information 
can be produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable). 

9. The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the Sub-
Committee.  Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-
Committee considers that cross-examination is required to consider the 
representations, application or notice as the case may require. 

10. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to permit cross-examination on 



 

 
iv 

a case-by-case basis.  When permission is given to one party, it will also 
normally be extended to all other parties. 

11. The Sub-Committee will decide the equal maximum period of time that each 
party will have to present their case.   

 
The Hearing 

12. The Licensing Officer will present the report to the Sub-Committee. 
13. Members may ask any relevant questions of the Licensing Officer. 
14. The applicant, or the party who has initiated the hearing, will present their 

case first. 
15. The party shall be entitled to: 

(a) give further information in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable) in response to a specific request by the licensing 
authority prior to the hearing; 

(b)  question any other party (if permission has been given by the Sub-
Committee); 

(c)  address the Sub-Committee.  
16. If the Police are a party to the hearing, they will present their case.  The Police 

have the rights listed in paragraph 15 (a) – (c) above. 
17. If any other “responsible authority” are a party to the hearing, they will present 

their case in turn after the Police and have the rights listed in paragraph 15 (a) 
– (c) above. 

18. Any other interested parties will then present their case in turn and have the 
rights listed in paragraph 15 (a) – (c) above. 

19. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the/each party or any 
other person permitted to appear at the hearing in support of the party. 

20. The Chair will invite the applicant, or the party who has initiated the hearing, 
and any parties making representations, to briefly summarise their points if 
they wish. 

21. The Chair will ask the applicant, or the party who has initiated the hearing, 
and all parties making representations, that they are satisfied that they have 
said all they wish to.  

 
The Decision 
 

22. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Sub-
Committee may take into account documentary or other information produced 
by a party in support of their application, representations or notice (as 
applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other 
parties, at the hearing. 

23. In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any information 
given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to appear at the 
hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case 
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party 



 

 
v 

requesting their appearance, and 
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 

consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective. 
24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into 

private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing 
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.  
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and 
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing, 
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the 
decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 4

P
age 1



P
age 2



P
age 3



P
age 4



P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7



P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new premises licence : Stickybeaks Cafe Ltd, 42 Hobson Street, Cambridge
	Application Form
	Police Representation




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 6 December 2010 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 6 December 2010 
  
 
Present:  Councillors McGovern, Saunders and Stuart 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

10/91/licsub To appoint a Chair for the meeting 
 
Cllr Stuart was appointed Chair for the meeting.  
 

10/92/licsub Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor McGovern declared a personal interest as a member of CAMRA. 
 
Councillor Saunders declared a personal interest as an employee of 
Cambridge Wine Merchants.   
 

10/93/licsub Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure 
 
 All parties noted the procedure.  
 

10/94/licsub Application for a new premises licence : Stickybeaks 
Cafe Ltd, 42 Hobson Street, Cambridge 
 
Applicant 
 
Lucy Robinson 
Catherine Bolton  
 
Interested Parties 
 
None Present  
 
Officers Present 
 
Christine Allison, Licensing Manager 



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 6 December 2010 
 

 
 
 

2 

Martin Whelan, Committee Manager 
Carol Patton, Legal Advisor 
 
 
The Licensing Manager presented her report and outlined the application. She 
stated that the Council, as the licensing authority had received an application 
for a new Premises Licence for “Stickybeaks Café Limited” at 42 Hobson 
Street, Cambridge.   
 
The Hearing was to consider one interested party’s representation. The 
Licensing Manager advised the Panel of the decision-making options available 
to them. The Sub-Committee were also advised the premises were located in 
a Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that the interested party was not attending 
the hearing, but had been given an opportunity to withdraw the representation 
in light of the conditions agreed with the police. It was noted that the interested 
party had submitted a further representation in response. With the agreement 
of all parties the response received from the interested party was circulated. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee sought clarification on the following points,  
 
• Definition of background music – The Licensing Manager clarified that 
“background music” usually meant that it would be possible to easily talk 
over the level of the music. It was also noted that the presumption would 
be that background music would not be audible outside the premises. 
The panel were advised that background music wasn’t a licensable 
activity. 

  
• Planning status of the premises – Clarification was sought on whether 
the applicants had sought planning permission. The Sub-Committee 
were advised that the Planning Department had confirmed that an 
application for change of use (A1 to A3) had been received and 
approved.   

 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee and explained the nature of the 
premises. It was emphasised that music was only intended to be background. 
With the agreement of those present, the applicant circulated a sample menu 
and photographs of the venue. 
 
The Sub-Committee sought clarification on the evening opening arrangements. 
The applicant advised that the evenings would be used for a limited number of 



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 6 December 2010 
 

 
 
 

3 

special evening events. It was also confirmed that the college had no objection 
to the application.  
 
Resolved: To approve the application because they believed that the effect of 
granting the licence, with the conditions as agreed between the Police and the 
Applicant, will not add to the cumulative impact already experienced in the 
area.  They believe that the nature of the business, and particularly the early 
terminal hour and use of background music only, will not lead to a noise 
nuisance occurring in the vicinity. 
 
The application was approved as outlined below.  
Recorded music (background only), indoors 
Mon-Sun  07.30-22.00 
 
Sale/supply of alcohol (on the premises) 
Mon - Sun          10.00 to 19.00 except for events under held under condition 5. 
  
 
Hours premises are open 
Mon - Sun          07.30 to 22.00 
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1.  Staff shall be trained to understand the social responsibilities associated 
with the sale of alcohol. 
 
2.  Customers shall be prevented from leaving the premises with bottles or 
glasses. 
 
3.  There shall be no “2-4-1” offers or happy hour promotions. 
 
4.  Save for condition 5 below, alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the 
premises otherwise than as ancillary to persons consuming food. 
 
5.  Alcohol may also be sold or supplied to persons attending bona fide 
prearranged events limited to 4 occasions a month.  A book shall be kept to 
record details of those events and will be made available for inspection by a 
police officer or authorised person at any reasonable time. 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday, 6 December 2010 
 

 
 
 

4 

6.  Substantial food and non-alcoholic beverages including drinking water shall 
be available at all times the premises are open to the public. 
 
7.  No draft beer will be sold or supplied. 
 
8.  The hours for the sale or supply of alcohol shall be limited to 10.00 to 19.00 
each day except for events under condition 5 above when alcohol may be sold 
or supplied until 22.00 hours. 
 
9.  Save for condition 5, alcohol shall only be served to persons seated at 
tables or at the bar. 
 
Public safety 
 
10.  Full risk assessments shall be carried out as appropriate. 
 
11.  Staff shall be trained in first aid. 
 
The Prevention of public nuisance 
 
12.  Staff shall ensure that customers leave the premises quietly and 
efficiently. 
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
13.  All children shall be accompanied by an adult. 
 
14.  Staff shall be trained to comply with the law in relation to the sale of 
alcohol. 
 
15.  On occasions when the premises are open for the sale and consumption 
of alcohol, the DPS or relevant person will actively operate a “Challenge 21” 
policy.  This will include a voluntary agreement to only accept identity cards 
with a “Pass” accreditation, passports or photo ID driving licences, or any 
future identification card as approved by central government, as bone-fide 
recognised forms of identification. 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/5 Monday, 6 December 2010 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


